=
ESCONDIDO
‘,"*

City of Choice

\\
For City Clerk’s Use: \

()aprrOVED [ |DENIED
Reso No. Fle No.

CITY COUNCIL | oure

/ Agenda Iltem No.: __//

Date: September 1, 2010

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

FROM: Edward N. Domingue, Director of Engineering Services
Jo Ann Case, Economic Development & Real Property Manager

SUBJECT: Lease Agreement Between the City of Escondido and Dr. Stanley Schaeffer

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that Council adopt Resolution No. 2010-139 approving a five-year lease agreement for
a dental office located at 210 S. Broadway, in the City of Escondido.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The proposed lease rate is based on a gradually increasing rent over a period of three years, in order
to take it to a market rate. A market rate rent study determined the rent should be $1.35 per square
foot without taxes, insurance, utilities and maintenance. The proposed lease recommends these
terms: the lessee would pay 70% ($ .945 per square foot) in year-one, 85% ($1.15 per square foot) in
year-two and 100% ($1.35 per square foot) in year-three. For years four and five, a 3% annual
increase is proposed because $1.35 is a current rate, at the bottom end of the market, for comparable
office properties in the vicinity of Downtown.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

The City Council had approved a new lease agreement with Dr. Schaeffer on June 16, 2010, by
adopting Resolution 2010-105. The lease rates shown in that lease agreement were incorrect and
did not reflect the rates stated in the fiscal analysis shown on the staff report. The staff report’s fiscal
analysis rates were correct. Therefore, the lease presented with this Resolution 2010-139 has the
corrected lease rates. This is a clean-up item.

BACKGROUND:

The City purchased properties adjacent to the Escondido Main Library for future library expansion.
The buildings on these properties had several tenants with pre-existing leases that were negotiated
with the former property owners. Dr. Schaeffer’s lease was one of them. He shares the building with

another tenant.

Staff Report - Council



Lease of City Property to Dr. Schaeffer
September 1, 2010
Page 2

In addition to the rate correction in section 7 A. & B., Dr. Schaeffer requested a clarification in the
lease. This request concerned who the responsible parties would be should accidental major
damage occur to the building’s exterior. The City Attorney’s office has reviewed his request for this
clarification, and they feel it can be accommodated without any financial impact or liability to the City.
This lease, which would be adopted by Resolution 2010-139, shows the modifications to sections 4.1

& 13.2.

Therefore, Real Property asks that Council approve the corrected and modified lease.

?sgectfully submitted,
-
.

Edward N. Domingue
Director of Engineeri

s Cage

.E. o Ann Case
ervices Economic Development &
Real Property Manager




RESOLUTION NO. 2010-139 /7,

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
CLERK TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY, A CORRECTED AND MODIFIED
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR OFFICE SPACE
AT 210 SOUTH BROADWAY IN THE CITY OF
ESCONDIDO

(Dr. Stanley Schaeffer)

WHEREAS, certain real property located at 210 South Broadway has been

leased to Dr. Stanley Schaeffer for a dental office; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stanley Schaeffer wishes to continue leasing the office space for

his dental office; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City’s best interest to implement a graduated monthly

rental rate over the five-year term of the new lease; and

WHEREAS, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best
public interest to approve the Lease Agreement (“Agreement”) with Dr. Stanley

Schaeffer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Escondido, California, as follows:
1. That the above recitations are true.

2. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute, on behalf of the City,

an Agreement with Dr. Stanley Schaeffer, in substantially the form attached to this



resolution as Exhibit “A,” and incorporated by this reference, and subject to final

approval as to form by the City Attorney.



Resolution No. 2010 i34

EXHIBIT A
Page ( of |4
CITY OF ESCONDIDO
LEASE AGREEMENT
PREMISES:
210 South Broadway

Escondido, CA 92025
APN 233-091-02

LESSEE:

Stanley Schaeffer

TERM: Five (5) Years
July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2015



Resolution No. 2010~ 3T

EXHIBIT A
Page___ 2 of |
CITY OF ESCONDIDO
LEASE AGREEMENT INDEX
Clause No. Title Page No.
1 Definition of Terms........covvevviiiieeiii e 1
2 AdMINISIIALION ...eeiiviiiieiriciee et e erree e e e eee e ereeeeeeens 2
3 TR vttt 2
4 Termination Of Lease .......coevuvveveeiiereiieciiee et et 2
5 Options to RENEW ......coevriviiiiiiiiiiice e 3
6 Vacation Of PremiSes......ooveevviieeiveeireeiiecvreectereeereeesieeesveeeenaees 3
7 RENT .ottt 3
8 Late Payment.........cccccovuiiieriiniieneneeiesecreee e 3
9 Cost of Living AdJustment.........ccoeeverervenrennnrieneerieneeeesesnens 4
10 Security DePoSit......ccccveicervmieeieeiiniceeeieeeeee s 4
11 Utilities PAYMENLS ....viivruiecireeeneeseesnesee st sre e s sinesree e eaaa e 4
12 Taxes, Assessments and FEES....oivccvvrvniiiereriiniiiinnreeeersnrreenen e 4
13 Acceptance and Maintenance...........ccoereecvererinerecnenenreneneens 4
14 ALETATIONS 1.ccvvviivvicree et eree e e e sreeeebeesrreeenreeeetaesenneeenseseenrean 5
15 | 5T PR 5
16 Occupancy, Assignment and Subletting..........c.ccecevvvvvncrcninnene 5
17 [0} 416 13 o1 SRS U UPI 6
18 Pt it st e e e anrreeaseeas 6
19 NOLICES. ..viiiitrieiierereeirreeccreeseereeessereeeesaeeearssaessensrsaeesensneesassneenns 6
20 Right of INSPECtion.........cvecviviririciiiiiiniiiciciietsr e 6
21 Right to ShOW Premises ........coceeviiiineneniinieicieiceneneeenees 6
22 TNSUTAIICE .uvvvveeiiiieirrieeiictieeeer s e recinrceeeeesanrreceeseesnnnneeeesesensnnsneaesees 7
23 INAeMNITICAtION ..vecvvveiiiicrie et et et e e sar e san e e saeeeas 8
24 Attorney’s Fees, Costs and EXpenses..........cccccvveivincenicnenne. 9
25 NON-DISCHIMINAION. .....veeeiereieiireeeeerreecereeeserrereeenreeserereeearees 9
26 SUPETSEAUIE ....evvieieiriciiie ittt 9
27 Hazardous and/or Contaminated Soil and Material ................... 9
28 Law 10 GOVEIN, VENUE .....ooovveiieervreeerreeeeieeneenneeeesesreeeeeersneeennes 10
29 Special ProvisSions ......cccoeevvieconviinenieiiiecree e 10
30 Americans with Disabilities ACt ....ccovvveeveveeiirireeeeeieeeerree e 10

Attachment Premises
< 6A9 b

i



Resolution No. 200 -15T

EXHIBIT A

=2

4

Page___ > of
V=N

ES

City of Choice

NDIDO

CITY OF ESCONDIDO

LEASE AGREEMENT
This Agreement is made this day of , 20
Between: CITY OF ESCONDIDO

a municipal corporation

201 N. Broadway
Escondido, California 92025
("CITY")

And: Stanley Schaeffer
210 South Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025
("LESSEE")

WITNESS THAT WHEREAS:

A. CITY desires to rent to LESSEE and LESSEE desires to rent from CITY
certain public property located at 210 South Broadway, for the purpose of
operating a dental practice. The Property is described in Attachment A,

which is incorporated by this reference.

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between CITY and LESSEE as follows:

1. DEFINITION OF TERMS. The following words in this Lease Agreement shall have the

significance attached to them in this Clause unless otherwise apparent from their context.

a.

"Lease" means this Lease Agreement.

"Premises" means the real property and all improvements thereon, described in
Attachment A.

"Lease Administrator" means the City of Escondido—Real Property Agent, or upon
written notice to LESSEE, such other person as shall be designated from time to time
by CITY.



Resolution No. ZO 10 {57

EXHIBIT ___A
Page Y of |
d.  “LESSEE” means Stanley Schaeffer, and may also include his assigns or successors-

in-interest subject to the terms and limitations set forth in Paragraph 16.

ADMINISTRATION. This Lease shall be administered on behalf of CITY by the Lease

Administrator, whose address is:

City of Escondido
Engineering — Real Property
201 North Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025

and on behalf of LESSEE by Stanley Schaeffer, whose address is:

210 South Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025

TERM. The term of this Lease shall be five (5) years, commencing on July 1, 2010.

TERMINATION OF LEASE.

4.1 Each party shall have the right to terminate this Lease without cause for any
reason by giving one-hundred and twenty (120) days prior written notice to the
other party. Each party shall also have the right to terminate this Lease with thirty
(30) days advance written notice to the other party pursuant to Section 13.2

herein.

42 CITY shall have the right to terminate this Lease by giving seven (7) days prior
written notice to LESSEE for any of the following events:
4.2.1 LESSEE’S failure to comply with the following clauses in this Lease:
Alterations, Paragraph 14
Use, Paragraph 15
Occupancy and Assignment, Paragraph 16
Conduct, Paragraph 17
Insurance, Paragraph 22

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Paragraph 30

4.2.2 If the CITY discovers at any time during the lease term that the LESSEE

or any other party has used, is using, or will use the Premises in an



Resolution No. Zo io-j %7

EXHIBIT A

Page 5 of |4

unlawful manner or for an unlawful purpose, or in any manner that is
inconsistent with any provision of this Lease.

5.  OPTIONS TO RENEW. Not applicable to this Lease.

6. VACATION OF PREMISES.

6.1 Upon termination of this Lease for any reason, LESSEE shall peaceably vacate
and deliver the Premises to CITY in the same condition as LESSEE found them
upon his acceptance of the Premises hereunder, excepting ordinary wear and tear

and conditions caused by acts of God.
6.2 Upon such termination, LESSEE shall immediately:

6.2.1 Arrange and pay for the disconnection of all utilities and services ordered
by LESSEE;

6.2.2 Provide a written statement to the Lease Administrator of LESSEE'S new
address for purpose of refunding monies, if any, due LESSEE under this
Lease; and

6.2.3 Deliver any keys for the Premises to the Lease Administrator or send said

keys by certified mail to the address stated in Paragraph 2 above.

7. RENT. In consideration of the possession and use of the Premises, LESSEE shall deliver
and pay rent to CITY during the term of this Lease as follows:

A. $1,595 per month from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011;

B. $1,937 per month beginning July 1, 2011 through June30, 2012;

C. $2,252 per month beginning July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013;

D. $2319.56 per month beginning July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014;
E. $2389.15 per month beginning July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.
All rental payments shall be due on or prior to the 5™ day of each month.

8. LATE PAYMENT. Rental payments received after the 15" day of any month will be
charged an additional 20% late payment fee.




10.

11.

12.

13.

Resolution No. 2D [0 -{3<]

EXHIBIT A

Page 2 of |

COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENT. Not applicable to this Lease.

SECURITY DEPOSIT. No security deposit shall be required under this Agreement.

UTILITIES PAYMENTS. LESSEE agrees to provide and pay for all utilities and services

necessary for the occupancy and use of the Premises, including, but not limited to: gas,

water, electricity, trash pickup, janitorial costs, any and all landscaping costs, sewage

charges or septic service, telephone, television and internet.

TAXES, ASSESSMENTS, AND FEES.

12.1 The terms of this Lease may result in the creation of a possessory interest. If such
a possessory interest is vested in LESSEE, LESSEE shall pay all personal
property taxes levied on such interest. LESSEE shall be responsible for the
payment of, and shall pay before delinquent, all taxes, assessments, and fees
assessed or levied upon LESSEE, on said Premises or any interest therein, on any
buildings, structures, machines, appliances, or other improvements of any nature

whatsoever, or on any interest therein.

12.2 LESSEE further agrees not to allow such taxes, assessments, or fees to become a
lien against said Premises or any improvement thereon. Nothing herein contained
shall be deemed to prevent or prohibit LESSEE from contesting the validity of

amount of any such tax, assessment, or fee in any manner authorized by law.

ACCEPTANCE AND MAINTENANCE.

13.1 LESSEE hereby acknowledges that LESSEE has inspected the Premises, that

LESSEE accepts said Premises "as is" and "where is."

13.2 LESSEE agrees to take good care of the Premises and all improvements,
alterations, fixtures, and appurtenances thereon. LESSEE agrees and understands
that CITY will not be responsible for any repairs, whatsoever, associated with the
Premises. In the event of damage that renders the Premises uninhabitable or
otherwise unfit for the use described in Section 15 herein, as reasonably
determined by either party, LESSEE will have the option of repairing said damage
at LESSEE’s sole cost and expense. In the event LESSEE refuses to repair the
Premises as needed, CITY and LESSEE shall have the right to cancel this Lease
upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.



14.

15.

16.

Resolution No. Z0 (0 - &7

EXHIBIT A
Page __ / of Y
ALTERATIONS.
141 LESSEE shall not paint, alter, cut, add to, or otherwise change the appearance,
structure, or condition of the Premises without the prior written consent of the
Lease Administrator and only after obtaining applicable permits. '
14.2 Any improvements made with the consent of the Lease Administrator shall
become a fixture to the realty and shall remain on and be surrendered with the
Premises upon termination of this Lease.
14.3 Noncompliance by LESSEE with any provision of this Clause shall allow the
Lease Administrator to terminate this Lease pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 above.
USE. LESSEE agrees to use the Premises as follows:

15.1

15.2

153

As office space to be used for operating a dental practice , in accordance with the
provisions and requirements contained in any permits required by the City of
Escondido Planning Division. The office space is for LESSEE and LESSEE’S
staff and patients. LESSEE shall not use, nor permit said Premises, nor any part
thereof, to be used for any purpose or purposes other than the purpose or purposes
herein described, without the prior express written consent of CITY.

LESSEE shall not use, nor permit the use of, the Premises other than as described
in Paragraph 15.1 above. In any case where LESSEE is, or should reasonably be,
in doubt as to the propriety of any particular use, LESSEE may request, and will
not be in breach or default if LESSEE abides by, the written determination of the

Lease Administrator that such use is or is not permitted.

Noncompliance by LESSEE with any provision of this Clause shall allow the

Lease Administrator to terminate this Lease pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 above.

OCCUPANCY, ASSIGNMENT AND_ SUBLETTING. The Premises shall only be

occupied by LESSEE except with prior express written consent of the Lease Administrator.

LESSEE may not assign this Lease or any interest therein and shall not sublet the Premises

or any part thereof, or any right or privilege appurtenant thereto, or suffer any other person
except employees, agents and guests of LESSEE, to use or occupy the Premises or any part

thereof, without the prior express written consent of the Lease Administrator in each

instance. A consent to assignment, subletting, occupation, or use by any other person shall



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Resolution No. _ 20 [0-] 3%

EXHIBIT A

Page P of

i

not be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent assignment, subletting, occupation, or use
by another person. Any such assignment or subletting without such consent shall be void
and shall, at the option of CITY, terminate this Lease. This Lease shall not, nor shall any
interest therin, be assignable as to the interest of LESSEE by operation of law, without the
prior express written consent of the Lease Administrator. The Lease Administrator’s
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, provided all such persons and entities are of
good character and reputation in the community. LESSEE’S noncompliance with this
Clause shall allow the Lease Administrator to terminate this Lease pursuant to Paragraph
4.2 above.

CONDUCT.

17.1 LESSEE and guests of LESSEE shall at all times conduct themselves in a quiet
and dignified manner so as to cause no annoyarnce or inconvenience to neighbors
of LESSEE.

17.2 LESSEE shall not violate, or permit the violation of, any CITY or County

ordinance, or state or federal law, in or about the Premises.

17.3 Noncompliance by LESSEE with any provision of this Clause shall allow the
Lease Administrator to terminate this Lease pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 above.

PETS. No pets or livestock of any kind may be kept on the Premises without the prior
written consent of the Lease Administrator.

NOTICES. Any notice required or permitted to be given by this Lease must either be
personally served on the other party or served by certified mail, return receipt requested, to
the addressee. Notices served by mail shall be sent to the address listed above in Paragraph
2. A change of either party’s address must also be immediately served in the manner

described above.

RIGHT OF INSPECTION. CITY reserves the right for its agents or employees to enter
upon and inspect the Premises at any reasonable time to ascertain if LESSEE is complying

with the provisions of this Lease.

RIGHT TO SHOW PREMISES. CITY reserves the right, during the last sixty (60) days of
this Lease, or any extension thereof, to conduct an "open house" of the Premises in order to

facilitate re-renting or selling the Premises. Said "open house" shall not exceed four hours




22.

Resolution No. 20 o+ 27

EXHIBIT A

Page q of

|

total duration (maximum of two separate days), and when possible, to be scheduled from
3 p.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday.

INSURANCE.

22.1  LESSEE must have insurance in the following amounts at all times during this

Agreement:

22.1.1 General liability insurance with at least $1 Million combined single-limit

coverage per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage; and

22.1.2 Automobile liability insurance of $1 Million combined single-limit per
accident for bodily injury and property damage; and

22.1.3 Workers' compensation and employer's liability insurance as required by
the California Labor Code, as amended, or certificate of sole
proprietorship

22.2  Each insurance policy required above must be acceptable to the City Attorney:

22.2.1 Each policy must name the CITY specifically as an additional insured
under the policy on a separate endorsement page, with the exception of the

workers’ compensation policy.

22.2.2 Each policy must provide for written notice within no more than thirty
(30) days if cancellation or termination of the policy occurs. Insurance
coverage must be provided by an A.M. Best's A-rated, class V carrier or
better, admitted in California, or if non-admitted, a company that is not on

the Department of Insurance list of unacceptable carriers.

22.2.3 All non-admitted carriers will be required to provide a service of suit
endorsement in addition to the additional insured endorsement.

22.3  LESSEE agrees to deposit with CITY, on or before the effective date of this Lease,
one Certificate of Insurance for each of the policy or policies necessary to satisfy the

insurance provisions of this Lease and to keep such insurance in effect during the

entire term of this Lease. Said Certificate of Insurance shall be reviewed by, and

acceptable to, the City Attorney, prior to commencement of the Lease Term.
LESSEE will also deposit with the CITY within sixty (60) days of the Effective




23.

224

225

22.6

Resolution No. 20 [0~ 2F]

EXHIBIT A

Page (@) of

K

Date of this Lease, an Additional Insured Endorsement naming CITY specifically

and separately as a “additional insured”, with the exception of the worker’s
compensation policy. The appropriate endorsements described in Paragraph 22.2
above shall follow within sixty (60) days. Noncompliance by LESSEE with any
provision of this Clause shall allow the Lease Administrator to terminate this Lease

pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 above.

CITY shall retain the right at any time to review the coverage, form and amount of
the insurance required hereby. If, in the opinion of the Lease Administrator, the
insurance provisions in this Lease do not provide adequate protection for CITY and
for members of the public using the Premises, CITY may require LESSEE to obtain
insurance sufficient in coverage, form and amount to provide adequate protection
from and against the kind and extent of risks which exist or are foreseeable at the
time a change in insurance is required. CITY'S requirements shall be reasonable,
but shall be designed to assure adequate protection of the CITY’S interests. The
Lease Administrator shall notify LESSEE in writing of changes in the insurance
requirements and, if LESSEE does not deposit with CITY within sixty (60) days of
receipt of such notice a new Certificate of Insurance for each policy or policies of
insurance incorporating such changes, this Lease shall be deemed in default without
further notice to LESSEE and may be forthwith terminated by the Lease
Administrator, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 above.

The procuring of such required policy or policies of insurance shall not be construed
to limit LESSEE'S liability hereunder nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions
and requirements of this Lease. Notwithstanding said policy or policies of
insurance, LESSEE shall be obligated for the full and total amount of any damage,
injury or loss attributable to any act or omission of it or its agents, customers or

guests in connection with this Lease or with use or occupancy of the Premises.

Noncompliance by LESSEE with any provision of this Paragraph 22 shall allow the

Lease Administrator to terminate this Lease pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 above.

INDEMNIFICATION. LESSEE shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless CITY, its

officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all claims, demands, and

liabilities for loss of any kind or nature which CITY, its officers, agents, or employees may

sustain or incur or which may be imposed upon them or any of them for injury to or death

of persons or damage to property as a result of, arising out of, or in any manner connected



24.

25.

26.

217.

Resolution No. 20 10~ 39

EXHIBIT A

Page /1 of

4

with this Agreement or with the occupancy and use of the Premises by LESSEE, its
invitees, visitors, or any other persons whatsoever. LESSEE further agrees to pay any and
all costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees incurred by CITY on account of any such claims, demands, or liabilities. However, the
provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed to indemnify CITY for claims or acts
arising from CITY’S sole negligence.

ATTORNEY'S FEES, COSTS AND_ EXPENSES. In the event litigation or other

proceedings are required to enforce or interpret any provision of this Lease, the prevailing

party in such litigation or other proceeding shall be entitled to an award of reasonable
attorney’s fees, costs and expenses, in addition to any other relief to which it may be
entitled.

NONDISCRIMINATION. LESSEE herein covenants that this Lease is made and accepted

upon and subject to the condition that there shall be no discrimination against or

segregation of any person or group of persons on account of physical or mental disabilities,
race, color, creed, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry in the use,
occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the leased Premises. LESSEE shall not establish or
permit any such practice of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection,
location, number, or use of occupancy by customers, tenants or vendees in the leased

Premises.

SUPERSEDURE. This Lease, upon becoming effective, shall supersede any leases or

rental agreements heretofore made or issued for the Premises between the CITY and
LESSEE.

HAZARDOUS AND/OR CONTAMINATED SOIL AND MATERIAL. LESSEE will not

place or permit to be placed materials and/or contaminated soils on the Premises which

under federal, state, or local law, statute, ordinance, or regulations require special handling
in collection, storage, treatment, and/or disposal. LESSEE also hereby covenants and
agrees that, if at any time it is determined there are materials and/or contaminated soils
located on the Premises which under any environmental requirement require special
handling in collection, storage, treatment, or disposal, LESSEE shall notify CITY. Within
thirty (30) days after written notice to CITY or from CITY, LESSEE shall commence to
take and thereafter diligently complete, at LESSEE'S sole expense, such actions as may be

necessary to comply with environmental requirements.



28.

29.

30.

Resolution No. _ZO (0~ 37

EXHIBIT A

Page |2 of

14

LAW TO GOVERN; VENUE. This Lease shall be interpreted, construed and governed
according to the laws of the State of California. In the event of litigation between the

parties, venue in state trial courts shall lie exclusively in the County of San Diego, North
County Branch. In the event of litigation in a U.S. District Court, venue shall lie
exclusively in the Southern District of California, in San Diego.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS. LESSEE hereby acknowledges that LESSEE waives all rights to
any form of relocation assistance provided for by local, state, or federal law to which
LESSEE may be entitled by reason of this Lease.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). It is the duty of the LESSEE while
operating under this Lease to comply with all local, state, and federal laws, including, but
not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act and to indemnify CITY from any

violation of any such laws. Failure to comply with a provision of local, state, or federal law

is grounds for the Lease Administrator’s immediate termination of this Lease.

10



Resolution No. > [0 2

EXHIBIT A

Page |3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below are authorized to act on behalf of their
organizations, and have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

Date:

Date:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Jeffrey R. Epp, City Attorney

By:

CITY OF ESCONDIDO

By:

Mayor

By:

City Clerk

LESSEE

By:

Stanley Schaeffer

11



Resolution No. _ Zo (O~ 27

EXHIBIT A
Page____Id of _IF
ATTACHMENT “A * -,
NTS
INTERIOAR
FLOOHR
SPACE
APPROXIMATEL Y
1700 50. FT. EXISTING
LAW
OFFICE
SCHAEFFER
DENTAL
OFFICE
BROADWAY
P d by: :

— ENGINEERING SERVICES A\ 1
CITY OF ESCONDIDO 201 North Broadway, CA 92025 (760) 839-4651|  BCRIIRD
ENGINEERING SERVICES SCHAEFFER LEASE SPACE Date: 6-03-2010

210 SOUTH BROADWAY e 1 o 1




	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)
	7.TIF (1 page)
	8.TIF (1 page)
	9.TIF (1 page)
	10.TIF (1 page)
	11.TIF (1 page)
	12.TIF (1 page)
	13.TIF (1 page)
	14.TIF (1 page)
	15.TIF (1 page)
	16.TIF (1 page)
	17.TIF (1 page)
	18.TIF (1 page)



